NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G64F1CLC Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

Figure 22-18. Timer Input Capture/Output Compare Register x High (TCxH)
Module Base + 0x0011 = TC0L
0x0013 = TC1L
0x0015 =TC2L
0x0017=TC3L
0x0019 =TC4L
0x001B=TC5L
0x001D=RESERVD
0x001F=RESERVD
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R
Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Figure 22-19. Timer Input Capture/Output Compare Register x Low (TCxL)
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
858 NXP Semiconductors
25.4.6.15 Program EEPROM Command
The Program EEPROM operation programs one to four previously erased words in the EEPROM block.

2. Delay while the BDM executes the Erase Verify All Blocks command write sequence to check if
the P-Flash and EEPROM memories are erased
3. Send BDM commands to disable protection in the P-Flash and EEPROM memory
4. Execute the Erase All Blocks command write sequence to erase the P-Flash and EEPROM
memory. Alternatively the Unsecure Flash command can be executed, if so the steps 5 and 6 below
are skeeped.
5. After the CCIF flag sets to indicate that the Erase All Blocks operation has completed, reset the
MCU into special single chip mode
6. Delay while the BDM executes the Erase Verify All Blocks command write sequence to verify that
the P-Flash and EEPROM memory are erased
If the P-Flash and EEPROM memory are verified as erased, the MCU will be unsecured. All BDM
commands will now be enabled and the Flash security byte may be programmed to the unsecure state by
continuing with the following steps:
7. Send BDM commands to execute the Program P-Flash command write sequence to program the
Flash security byte to the unsecured state
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 899
26.4.6 Flash Command Description
This section provides details of all available Flash commands launched by a command write sequence. The

that the entire Flash memory space is erased. The CCIF flag will set after the Erase Verify All Blocks
operation has completed. If all blocks are not erased, it means blank check failed, both MGSTAT bits will
be set.
Table 26-31. Erase Verify All Blocks Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x01 Not required
Table 26-32. Erase Verify All Blocks Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 000 at command launch
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the reador if blank check failed .
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read or if
blank check failed.
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1002 NXP Semiconductors
28.4.6 Flash Command Description
This section provides details of all available Flash commands launched by a command write sequence. The

operation has completed. If all blocks are not erased, it means blank check failed, both MGSTAT bits will
be set.
Table 28-31. Erase Verify All Blocks Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x01 Not required
Table 28-32. Erase Verify All Blocks Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 000 at command launch
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read1or if blank check failed .
1 As found in the memory map for FTMRG96K1.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read1 or if
blank check failed.
128 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG128K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1065
CAUTION
Field margin levels must only be used during verify of the initial factory

Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 001 at command launch
Set if command not available in current mode (see Table 29-27)
Set if an invalid FlashBlockSelectionCode[1:0] is supplied (See  Table 29-34 )
Set if an invalid margin level setting is supplied
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 None
MGSTAT0 None
Table 29-60. Erase Verify EEPROM Section Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x10
Global address [17:16] to
identify the EEPROM
block
001 Global address [15:0] of the first word to be verified
010 Number of words to be verified
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1095
30.3.2.11 Flash Common Command Object Register (FCCOB)
The FCCOB is an array of six words addressed via the CCOBIX index found in the FCCOBIX register.

7. Send BDM commands to execute the Program P-Flash command write sequence to program the
Flash security byte to the unsecured state
8. Reset the MCU
30.5.3 Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability
The availability of Flash module commands depends on the MCU operating mode and security state as
shown in Table 30-27.
30.6 Initialization
On each system reset the flash module executes an initialization sequence which establishes initial values
for the Flash Block Configuration Parameters, the FPROT and EEPROT protection registers, and the
FOPT and FSEC registers. The initialization routine reverts to built-in default values that leave the module
in a fully protected and secured state if errors are encountered during execution of the reset sequence. If a
double bit fault is detected during the reset sequence, both MGSTAT bits in the FSTAT register will be set.
CCIF is cleared throughout the initialization sequence. The Flash module holds off all CPU access for a
portion of the initialization sequence. Flash reads are allowed once the hold is removed. Completion of the
initialization sequence is marked by setting CCIF high which enables user commands.
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1155
31.4.4.3 Valid Flash Module Commands
Table 31-27 present the valid Flash commands, as enabled by the combination of the functional MCU